
FALL 2003

Tournament Player Rounds Total Finish (Field)

Cougar Classic TEAM 285-304-300 889/+25 1st (17)

September 15-16, 2003 Noriko Nakazaki 69-72-76 217/+1 2nd (90)

Hanahan, South Carolina Katie Brophy 74-73-76 223/+7 T-7th

Yeamans Hall Golf Course Shannon Byrne 70-79-74 223/+7 T-7th

Par 72 Stacy Brown 72-83-74 229/+13 T-25th

6,026 yards Karen Lotta 78-80-79 237/+21 T-48th

Mary Fossum Invitational TEAM 314-311-316 941/+77 T-6th (16)

September 20-21, 2003 Noriko Nakazaki 76-73-76 225/+9 T-3rd (90)

East Lansing, Michigan Katie Brophy 76-76-79 231/+15 T-12th

Forest Akers West Golf Course Suzie Hayes 82-80-81 243/+27 48th

Par 72 Stacy Brown 82-82-80 244/+28 T-49th

6,053 yards Shannon Byrne 80-85-83 248/+32 T-64th

Notre Dame Invitational TEAM 306-320-312 938/+74 1st (15)

September 27-28, 2003 Sarah Bassett 75-78-77 230/+14 3rd (93)

Notre Dame, Indiana Katie Brophy 80-79-74 233/+17 T-5th

Warren Golf Course Noriko Nakazaki 75-81-81 237/+21 T-9th

Par 72 Shannon Byrne * 79-77-83 239/+23 T-14th

6,003 yards Stacy Brown 79-82-83 244/+28 T-27th

Suzie Hayes 77-88-80 245/+29 T-30th

Lauren Gebauer * 75-88-83 246/+30 T-32nd

Casey Rotella * 84-81-85 250/+34 T-44th

Rebecca Rogers * 87-82-83 252/+36 T-50th

Karen Lotta 84-85-88 257/+41 T-60th

Shootout At The Legends TEAM 308-294-300 902/+38 7th (18)

October 6-7, 2003 Noriko Nakazaki 73-74-71 218/+2 7th (93)

Franklin, Indiana Katie Brophy 75-72-74 221/+5 T-15th

Legends of Indiana Sarah Bassett 77-73-76 226/+10 T-27th

Par 72 Suzie Hayes 83-75-81 239/+23 T-74th

6,207 yards Lauren Gebauer 85-84-79 248/+32 83rd

adidas Fall Invitational TEAM 303-304-301 908/+44 5th (14)

October 19-21, 2003 Noriko Nakazaki 75-74-75 224/+8 T-12th (86)

Palm Harbor, Florida Stacy Brown * 76-75-75 226/+10 T-16th

Lansbrook Golf Club Karen Lotta * 76-77-75 228/+12 T-20th

Par 72 Katie Brophy 77-77-77 231/+15 T-27th

5,844 yards Lauren Gebauer 80-72-80 232/+16 31st

Shannon Byrne 75-81-78 234/+18 T-33rd

Suzie Hayes 76-83-75 234/+18 T-33rd

Sarah Bassett 78-83-74 235/+19 T-38th

Edwin Watts/Palmetto Intercoll. TEAM 301-300-291 892/+28 1st (18)

November 3-4, 2003 Stacy Brown 73-73-78 224/+8 T-6th (91)

Kiawah Island, South Carolina Katie Brophy 75-78-71 224/+8 T-6th

Oak Point Golf Club Karen Lotta 78-75-72 225/+9 T-9th

Par 72 Noriko Nakazaki 75-80-72 227/+11 16th

5,909 yards Shannon Byrne 79-74-76 229/+13 T-18th

* - competed as an individual

underlined rounds - not counted toward team scoring

2003-04 NOTRE DAME WOMEN’S GOLF

SCHEDULE AND RESULTS



SPRING 2004

Tournament Player Rounds Total Finish (Field)

St. Croix Collegiate Classic TEAM 316-327-316 959/+95 T-5th (14)

St. Croix, Virgin Islands Lauren Gebauer * 79-76-82 237/+21 T-19th (82)

Carambola Golf Club Sarah Bassett * 81-80-78 239/+23 T-24th

Par 72 Noriko Nakazaki 87-79-74 240/+24 T-26th

6,020 yards Katie Brophy 78-81-81 240/+24 T-26th

March 12-14, 2004 Karen Lotta 78-84-78 240/+24 T-26th

Stacy Brown 80-83-83 246/+30 T-41st

Suzie Hayes * 76-82-88 246/+30 T-41st

Shannon Byrne 80-88-90 258/+42 59th

Baylor/Tapatio Springs Shootout TEAM 319-319-323 961/+97 T-13th (19)

Boerne, Texas Noriko Nakazaki 71-80-81 232/+16 T-15th (113)

Tapatio Springs Golf Resort Karen Lotta 81-81-77 239/+23 T-45th

Par 72 Katie Brophy 81-77-85 243/+27 64th

6,007 yards Lauren Gebauer 90-81-82 253/+37 T-90th

March 19-21, 2004 Sarah Bassett 86-88-83 257/+41 102nd

Indiana Women’s Invitational TEAM 303-314-317 934/+46 5th (15)

Bloomington, Indiana Katie Brophy 72-74-77 223/+1 T-2nd (95)

Indiana University Golf Course Karen Lotta 80-76-79 235/+13 T-17th

Par 74 Noriko Nakazaki 73-84-81 238/+16 T-27th

6,134 yards Stacy Brown 78-86-80 244/+22 T-43rd

April 3-4, 2004 Sarah Bassett 81-82-84 247/+25 T-56th

Rebecca Rogers 80-82-90 252/+30 T-74th

Lady Boilermaker Invitational TEAM 314-321-319 954/+90 7th (12)

West Lafayette, Indiana Noriko Nakazaki 75-81-79 235/+19 T-18th (67)

Kampen Course Karen Lotta 76-81-81 238/+22 27th

Par 72 Rebecca Rogers 83-80-80 243/+27 T-31st

6,225 yards Katie Brophy 87-83-79 249/+33 T-44th

April 17-18, 2004 Sarah Bassett 85-79-87 251/+35 T-49th

Shannon Byrne 80-85-87 252/+36 53rd

BIG EAST Championship TEAM 302-293-310 905/+41 1st (4)

Notre Dame, Indiana Noriko Nakazaki 75-70-77 222/+6 3rd (20)

Warren Golf Course Katie Brophy 75-75-74 224/+8 T-4th

Par 72 Karen Lotta 81-72-76 229/+13 7th

6,003 yards Sarah Bassett 74-76-83 233/+17 8th

April 24-25, 2004 Suzie Hayes 78-84-83 245/+29 15th

NCAA Central Regional TEAM 319-312-321 952/+100 17th (21)

Normal, Illinois Noriko Nakazaki 80-74-79 233/+20 T-36th (108)

University Golf Course Stacy Brown 79-76-84 239/+26 T-69th

Par 71 Shannon Byrne 82-82-76 240/+27 T-72nd

6,108 yards Karen Lotta 81-80-84 245/+32 90th

May 6-8, 2004 Katie Brophy 79-90-82 251/+38 T-100th

* - competed as an individual

underlined rounds - not counted toward team scoring

2003-04 NOTRE DAME WOMEN’S GOLF

SCHEDULE AND RESULTS



2003-04 NOTRE DAME WOMEN’S GOLF

CUMULATIVE STATISTICS

2003-04 OVERALL STATISTICS (sorted by stroke average)

Player Events *Rds. (Count) Strokes Average Best 18 Best 54 Top 5 Top 10 Top Finish/Event (Field)

Noriko Nakazaki 12 36/36 (33) 2,748 76.33 69 (-3) 217 (+1) 3 5 2nd/Cougar Classic (90)

Katie Brophy 12 36/36 (31) 2,793 77.58 71 (-1) 221 (+5) 3 5 T-2nd/Indiana Invitational (95)

Karen Lotta 10 30/27 (20) 2,373 79.10 72 (E) 225 (+9) 0 2 7th/BIG EAST Champ. (20)

Stacy Brown 8 24/21 (17) 1,896 79.00 72 (E) 224 (+8) 0 1 T-6th/Edwin Watts Intercoll. (91)

Sarah Bassett 8 24/21 (14) 1,918 79.92 73 (+1) 226 (+10) 1 2 3rd/Notre Dame Invitational (93)

Shannon Byrne 8 24/21 (12) 1,923 80.13 70 (-2) 223 (+7) 0 1 T-7th/Cougar Classic (90)

Suzie Hayes 6 18/15 (9) 1,452 80.67 75 (+3) 234 (+18) 0 0 15th/BIG EAST Champ. (20)

Lauren Gebauer 5 15/9 (4) 1,216 81.07 72 (+1) 232 (+16) 0 0 T-19th/St. Croix Classic (82)

Rebecca Rogers 3 9/6 (4) 747 83.00 80 (+6) 243 (+27) 0 0 T-31st/Boilermaker Invit. (67)

Casey Rotella 1 3/0 (-) 250 83.33 81 (+9) 250 (+34) 0 0 T-44th/Notre Dame Invit. (93)

TEAM TOTALS 12 36 11,135 309.31 285 (-3) 889 (+25) 7 10 1st/Cougar, ND Invit, E. Watts,

BIG EAST (17/15/18/4)

2004 SPRING STATISTICS (sorted by stroke average)

Player Events *Rds. (Count) Strokes Average Best 18 Best 54 Top 5 Top 10 Top Finish/Event (Field)

Noriko Nakazaki 6 18/18 (16) 1,400 77.78 70 (-2) 222 (+6) 1 1 3rd/BIG EAST Champ. (20)

Karen Lotta 6 18/18 (16) 1,426 79.22 72 (E) 229 (+13) 0 1 7th/BIG EAST Champ. (20)

Katie Brophy 6 18/18 (14) 1,430 79.44 72 (-2) 223 (+1) 2 2 T-2nd/Indiana Invitational (95)

Stacy Brown 3 9/9 (8) 729 81.00 76 (+5) 239 (+26) 0 0 T-41st/St. Croix Classic (82)

Lauren Gebauer 2 6/3 (2) 490 81.67 76 (+4) 237 (+21) 0 0 T-19th/St. Croix Classic (82)

Sarah Bassett 5 15/12 (7) 1,227 81.80 74 (+2) 233 (+17) 0 1 8th/BIG EAST Champ. (20)

Suzie Hayes 2 6/3 (1) 491 81.83 76 (+4) 245 (+29) 0 0 15th/BIG EAST Champ. (20)

Rebecca Rogers 2 6/6 (4) 495 82.50 80 (+6) 243 (+27) 0 0 T-31st/Boilermaker Invit. (67)

Shannon Byrne 3 9/9 (4) 750 83.33 76 (+5) 240 (+27) 0 0 53rd/Boilermaker Invit. (67)

TEAM TOTALS 6 18 5,665 314.72 293 (+5) 905 (+41) 3 4 1st/BIG EAST Champ. (4)

WOMEN’S GOLF CAREER STATISTICS (sorted by stroke average)

Player Events *Rds. (Count) Strokes Average Best 18 Best 54 Top 5 Top 10 Top Finish/Event (Field)

Noriko Nakazaki 12 36/36 (33) 2,748 76.33 69 (-3) 217 (+1) 3 5 2nd/’03 Cougar Classic (90)

Katie Brophy 24 70/70 (64) 5,460 78.00 71 (-1) 221 (+5) 5 7 1st/’03 Peggy Kirk Bell (75)

Stacy Brown 8 24/21 (17) 1,896 79.00 72 (E) 224 (+8) 0 1 T-6th/’03 E. Watts Intercoll. (91)

Sarah Bassett 18 52/47 (37) 4,138 79.58 71 (-1) 226 (+10) 1 3 3rd/’03 Notre Dame Invit. (93)

Karen Lotta 30 82/73 (58) 6,543 79.79 72 (E) 225 (+9) 5 8 T-3rd/’02 Notre Dame Inv. (109)

Shannon Byrne 39 103/98 (75) 8,312 80.70 70 (-2) 223 (+7) 3 5 3rd/’03 BIG EAST (20)

Suzie Hayes 12 34/26 (17) 2,744 80.71 75 (+3) 234 (+18) 1 1 4th/’03 BIG EAST (20)

Lauren Gebauer 13 40/26 (15) 3,240 81.00 72 (+1) 232 (+16) 1 2 T-5th/’02 Notre Dame Inv. (109)

Rebecca Rogers 28 71/57 (39) 5,868 82.65 70 (-2) 225 (+9) 1 1 1st/’00 Notre Dame Invit. (67)

Casey Rotella 4 11/2 (1) 936 85.09 80 (+8) 250 (+34) 0 0 T-31st/’01 Notre Dame Invit. (89)

* - Number after “/” refers to rounds as member of the starting five or six



NOTRE DAME WOMEN’S GOLF

2003-04 MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICS

PERCENTAGE OF ROUNDS COUNTED
Name Count/Total Pct.

Noriko Nakazaki 33/36 .917

Katie Brophy 31/36 .861

Stacy Brown 17/21 .810

Karen Lotta 20/27 .741

Sarah Bassett 14/21 .667

Rebecca Rogers 4/6 .667

Suzie Hayes 9/15 .600

Shannon Byrne 12/21 .571

Lauren Gebauer 4/9 .444

STROKE AVERAGE BY ROUND
Name 1 2 3

Sarah Bassett 79.63 79.88 80.25

Katie Brophy 77.42 77.92 77.42

Stacy Brown 77.38 80.00 79.63

Shannon Byrne 78.13 81.38 80.88

Lauren Gebauer 81.80 80.20 81.20

Suzie Hayes 78.66 82.00 81.33

Karen Lotta 79.30 79.10 78.90

Noriko Nakazaki 75.33 76.83 76.83

Rebecca Rogers 83.33 81.33 84.33

Casey Rotella 84.00 81.00 85.00

TEAM AVERAGES 307.50 309.92 310.50

AVERAGE DIFFERENCE ENTERING FINAL ROUND
Name Str. Off Lead/Tourn. Avg.

Noriko Nakazaki 101/12 8.42

Katie Brophy 139/12 11.58

Stacy Brown 103/8 12.88

Casey Rotella 14/1 14.00

Karen Lotta 149/10 14.90

Suzie Hayes 90/6 15.00

Sarah Bassett 122/8 15.25

Shannon Byrne 127/8 15.88

Lauren Gebauer 86/5 17.20

Rebecca Rogers 58/3 19.33

EVEN & UNDER PAR ROUNDS
Name Even Under Total

Noriko Nakazaki 2 5 7

Katie Brophy 2 2 4

Shannon Byrne 0 1 1

Stacy Brown 1 0 1

Lauren Gebauer 1 0 1

Karen Lotta 2 0 2

TEAM TOTALS 8 8 16

AVERAGE STROKES BEHIND MEDALIST
Name Str. Off Lead/Tourn. Avg.

Noriko Nakazaki 130/12 10.83

Katie Brophy 175/12 14.58

Stacy Brown 149/8 18.63

Karen Lotta 190/10 19.00

Sarah Bassett 165/8 20.63

Shannon Byrne 173/8 21.63

Casey Rotella 22/1 22.00

Suzie Hayes 133/6 22.17

Lauren Gebauer 122/5 24.40

Rebecca Rogers 80/3 26.67

AVERAGE TOURNAMENT FINISH
Name Tourn. Best Finish Avg. Finish

Noriko Nakazaki 12 2nd 14.5

Katie Brophy 12 T-2nd 26.0

Stacy Brown 8 T-6th 34.5

Karen Lotta 10 7th 34.9

Sarah Bassett 8 3rd 38.4

Shannon Byrne 8 T-7th 40.0

Suzie Hayes 6 15th 40.2

Casey Rotella 1 T-44th 44.0

Lauren Gebauer 5 T-19th 51.0

Rebecca Rogers 3 T-31st 51.7



NOTRE DAME WOMEN’S GOLF

2003-04 INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT RESULTS

Sarah Bassett (So., Spokane, Wash.)
Notre Dame Invitational 230 (75-78-77) +14 3rd

Shootout at the Legends 226 (77-73-76) +10 T-27th

adidas Fall Invitational 235 (78-83-74) +19 T-38th

St. Croix Classic* 239 (81-80-78) +23 T-24th

Baylor/Tapatio Shootout 257 (86-88-83) +41 102nd

Indiana Invitational 247 (81-82-84) +25 T-56th

Lady Boilermaker Invit. 251 (85-79-87) +35 T-49th

BIG EAST Championship 233 (74-76-83) +17 8th

Katie Brophy (So., Spokane, Wash.)
Cougar Classic 223 (74-73-76) +7 T-7th

Mary Fossum Invitational 231 (76-76-79) +15 T-12th

Notre Dame Invitational 233 (80-79-74) +17 T-5th

Shootout at the Legends 221 (75-72-74) +5 T-15th

adidas Fall Invitational 231 (77-77-77) +15 T-27th

E. Watts/Palmetto Intercoll. 224 (75-78-71) +8 T-6th

St. Croix Collegiate Classic 240 (78-81-81) +24 T-26th

Baylor/Tapatio Shootout 243 (81-77-85) +27 64th

Indiana Invitational 223 (72-74-77) +1 T-2nd

Lady Boilermaker Invit. 249 (87-83-79) +33 T-44th

BIG EAST Championship 224 (75-75-74) +8 T-4th

NCAA Central Regional 251 (79-90-82) +38 T-100th

Stacy Brown (Fr., The Woodlands, Texas)
Cougar Classic 229 (72-83-74) +13 T-25th

Mary Fossum Invitational 244 (82-82-80) +28 T-49th

Notre Dame Invitational 244 (79-82-83) +28 T-27th

adidas Fall Invitational* 226 (76-75-75) +10 T-16th

E. Watts/Palmetto Intercoll. 224 (73-73-78) +8 T-6th

St. Croix Collegiate Classic 246 (80-83-83) +30 T-41st

Indiana Invitational 244 (78-86-80) +22 T-43rd

NCAA Central Regional 239 (79-76-84) +26 T-69th

Shannon Byrne (Sr., Arlington Heights, Ill.)
Cougar Classic 223 (70-79-74) +7 T-7th

Mary Fossum Invitational 248 (80-85-83) +32 T-64th

Notre Dame Invitational* 239 (79-77-83) +23 T-14th

adidas Fall Invitational 234 (75-81-78) +18 T-33rd

E. Watts/Palmetto Intercoll. 229 (79-74-76) +13 T-18th

St. Croix Collegiate Classic 258 (80-88-90) +42 T-59th

Lady Boilermaker Invit. 252 (80-85-87) +36 53rd

NCAA Central Regional 240 (82-82-76) +27 T-72nd

Lauren Gebauer (So., Columbus, Ohio)
Notre Dame Invitational* 246 (75-88-83) +30 T-32nd

Shootout at the Legends 248 (85-84-79) +32 83rd

adidas Fall Invitational 232 (80-72-80) +16 31st

St. Croix Classic* 237 (79-76-82) +21 T-19th

Baylor/Tapatio Shootout 253 (90-81-82) +37 T-90th

Suzie Hayes (So., Dublin, Ireland)
Mary Fossum Invitational 243 (82-80-81) +27 48th

Notre Dame Invitational 245 (77-88-80) +29 T-30th

Shootout at the Legends 239 (83-75-81) +23 T-74th

adidas Fall Invitational 234 (76-83-75) +18 T-33rd

St. Croix Classic* 246 (80-83-83) +30 T-41st

BIG EAST Championship 245 (78-84-83) +29 15th

Karen Lotta (Jr., Los Angeles, Calif.)
Cougar Classic 237 (78-80-79) +21 T-48th

Notre Dame Invitational 257 (84-85-88) +41 T-60th

adidas Fall Invitational* 228 (76-77-75) +12 T-20th

E. Watts/Palmetto Intercoll. 225 (78-75-72) +9 T-9th

St. Croix Collegiate Classic 240 (78-84-78) +24 T-26th

Baylor/Tapatio Shootout 239 (81-81-77) +23 T-45th

Indiana Invitational 235 (80-76-79) +13 T-17th

Lady Boilermaker Invit. 238 (76-81-81) +22 27th

BIG EAST Championship 229 (81-72-76) +13 7th

NCAA Central Regional 245 (81-80-84) +32 90th

Noriko Nakazaki (Fr., Hanover Park, Ill.)
Cougar Classic 217 (69-72-76) +1 2nd

Mary Fossum Invitational 225 (76-73-76) +9 T-3rd

Notre Dame Invitational 237 (75-81-81) +21 T-9th

Shootout at the Legends 218 (73-74-71) +2 7th

adidas Fall Invitational 224 (75-74-75) +8 T-12th

E. Watts/Palmetto Intercoll. 227 (75-80-72) +11 16th

St. Croix Collegiate Classic 240 (87-79-74) +24 T-26th

Baylor/Tapatio Shootout 232 (71-80-81) +16 T-15th

Indiana Invitational 238 (73-84-81) +16 T-27th

Lady Boilermaker Invit. 235 (75-81-79) +19 T-18th

BIG EAST Championship 222 (75-70-77) +6 3rd

NCAA Central Regional 233 (80-74-79) +20 T-36th

Rebecca Rogers (Sr., Alpharetta, Ga.)
Notre Dame Invitational* 252 (87-82-83) +36 T-50th

Indiana Invitational 252 (80-82-90) +30 T-74th

Lady Boilermaker Invit. 243 (83-80-80) +27 T-31st

Casey Rotella (Jr., Keswick, Va.)
Notre Dame Invitational* 250 (84-81-85) +34 T-44th

* - competed as individual

underlined rounds - not counted to team score


